

GAHC010123122025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./664/2025

SHRI HIROK JYOTI PAUL
S/O- HIRENDRA CHANDRA PAUL, PERMANENT RESIDENT OF
-HAILAKANDI TOWN, WARD NO 6, P.O., P.S.- AND DIST.-HAILAKANDI, PIN-
788151, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PP ASSAM

2:RAJIB ROY
ACS
ADDL. DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DC OFFICE
SILCHAR
CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A BHATTACHARYA, S. BASAK, MR. S DEY, MS ANKITA
SAHARIA, MR S PAUL, MR. A BHATTACHARJEE, MS K TALUKDAR, MS. K MALAKAR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

ORDER

18.06.2025

Heard Mr. A. Bhattacharya, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B. Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State respondent No.1.

By order dated 10.06.2025, this Court directed that, in order to consider the prayer for interim stay, the trial court records were necessary. Accordingly, the said records were called for, along with the scanned copies of the case diary.

However, Mr. Bhattacharya, learned counsel for the petitioner, has submitted that the scanned copies of the case records, along with the case diary, have not yet been received by the Registry till date.

Issue reminder.

Registry is hereby directed to do the needful.

Also, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 17.07.2025.

Since Mr. Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, has entered appearance and accepted notice on behalf of the State respondent No. 1, no formal notice is required to be issued to the said respondent. However, he shall be provided with requisite extra-copy of the petition, if not already served, during the course of the day.

The learned counsel for the petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon respondent No. 2 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process

within a week from today.

List the matter on **17.07.2025**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant