

GAHC010123122025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./664/2025

SHRI HIROK JYOTI PAUL
S/O- HIRENDRA CHANDRA PAUL, PERMANENT RESIDENT OF
-HAILAKANDI TOWN, WARD NO 6, P.O., P.S.- AND DIST.-HAILAKANDI, PIN-
788151, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PP ASSAM

2:RAJIB ROY
ACS
ADDL. DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DC OFFICE
SILCHAR
CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A BHATTACHARYA, S. BASAK, MR. S DEY, MS ANKITA
SAHARIA, MR S PAUL, MR. A BHATTACHARJEE, MS K TALUKDAR, MS. K MALAKAR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

O R D E R

Date : 17.12.2025.

Heard Mr. S. Paul, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B. Sarma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam appearing for the State respondent No.1.

It appears from the office note dated 15.07.2025 that service upon the respondent No.2 is still awaited.

In that context, the learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondent No.2 is presently working at Jorhat as the District Development Commissioner, Jorhat and sought permission from this Court to take fresh steps upon the respondent No.2 in his present place of posting.

Prayer is allowed.

The petitioner will take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No.2 accordingly.

The LCR has already been received.

List the matter on 27.01.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant