

GAHC010123122025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./664/2025

SHRI HIROK JYOTI PAUL
S/O- HIRENDRA CHANDRA PAUL, PERMANENT RESIDENT OF
-HAILAKANDI TOWN, WARD NO 6, P.O., P.S.- AND DIST.-HAILAKANDI, PIN-
788151, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PP ASSAM

2:RAJIB ROY
ACS
ADDL. DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DC OFFICE
SILCHAR
CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A BHATTACHARYA, S. BASAK, MR. S DEY, MS ANKITA SAHARIA, MR S PAUL, MR. A BHATTACHARJEE, MS K TALUKDAR, MS. K MALAKAR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR. DARAK ULLAH, AMICUS CURIAE (R-2)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

ORDER

Date : 21.04.2026

Heard Mr. A. Bhattacharya, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B. Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam as well as Mr. D. Ullah, learned Amicus Curiae appearing for the respondent No.2.

The hearing is adjourned today.

List this matter after 4 (four) weeks for hearing.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant